а

DOC11R

## Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of April 06, 2025

**2015-00315** RECEIVED: 02/12/16 FILED: 03/11/16 FINAL: 03/18/16 REOPENED:

SUSPENSION DATE:

CASE CODE Financing Construct

**UTILITIES:** 

Monroe County Water District

**HEARINGS:** 

03/03/16 Informal Conference

## INDEX OF EVENTS:

06/15/16 POST CASE: Gerald E. Wuetcher Filing of Executed Assistance Agreement
04/11/16 POST CASE: Gerald E. Wuetcher Notice of Filing of Encroachment Permits
03/18/16 Final Order Entered: 1. Monroe District is granted a CPCN to proceed with the proposed construction as set forth in its application, 2. Monroe District shall notify the Commission prior to performing any

as set forth in its application. 2. Monroe District shall notify the Commission prior to performing any construction not expressly authorized by this Order. 3. Any deviation from the construction approved shall be undertaken only with the prior approval of the Commission. 4. Monroe District shall not begin construction on the project until the Kentucky Highways Department has issued its encroachment permits. In accordance with ordering paragraph 4 of the Commission's March 11, 2016 Order, these permits shall be submitted to the Commission within 10 days of issuance. 5. Construction shall be inspected under the general supervision of a licensed professional engineer with a Kentucky registration in civil or mechanical engineering to ensure that the construction work is done in accordance with the contract drawings and specifications and in conformance with the best practices of the construction trades involved in the project. 6. Monroe District is authorized to enter the proposed Assistance Agreement with KIA and, under the terms of that Agreement, to borrow from KIA an amount not to exceed \$15,564,032 to be repaid over a 30-year period at an interest rate of 0. 75 percent per annum. 7. Within 30 days of executing its proposed Assistance Agreement with KIA, Monroe District shall file with the Commission an executed copy of the Assistance Agreement.

03/16/16 Gerald E. Wuetcher USA Corps of Engineers Nationwide Permit

03/16/16 Gerald E. Wuetcher Notice of Filing of Direct Testimony of Robert D. Stigall

03/11/16 Order Entered: Monroe District's request for a deviation from 807 KAR 5:001, Section

15(2)(b), is granted.

2. Monroe District shall provide a copy of the USAGE permit and the

Highways Department permit within ten days of obtaining each permit or approval.

3. The permits and approvals required to be filed pursuant to ordering

paragraph 2 shall be filed in the record of this case if it is still open; otherwise the permits and approvals shall be filed with this case number and shall be maintained in

Monroe District's general correspondence file.

4. Monroe District's application is considered filed as of the date of this

Order.

	•
03/03/16	Gerald E. Wuetcher Motion For Acceptance of Filing or, In the Alternative, For Deviation
03/02/16	COMMISSION STAFF'S NOTICE OF INFORMAL CONFERENCE
03/01/16	Gerald E. Wuetcher Notice of Filing of Revised Exhibits 3, 5, 6 and 7 to Application
02/29/16	Gerald E. Wuetcher Letter Confirming Filing Deficiencies
02/26/16	Deficiency letter, information due 3/07
02/22/16	Gerald E. Wuetcher Notice of Filing
02/22/16	Gerald E. Wuetcher Supplement to Transmittal Letter Accompanying Application
02/22/16	Gerald E. Wuetcher Notice of Filing (Omitted from Earlier Upload)
02/19/16	Gerald Wuetcher Application for Authority to Enter An Assistance Agreement with KIA and for
	Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity
12/30/15	Gerald E. Wuetcher Letter Advising As to Date of Filing of Application
10/00/15	Carold F. Mustahar Nation of Dalay in Filing Application

10/02/15 Gerald E. Wuetcher Notice of Delay in Filing Application

09/16/15 Acknowledge Receipt of Filing

09/16/15 Monroe County Water District Notice of Intent to File Application for CPC&N and for Authorization to

Issue Evidences of Indebtedness Using Electronic Filing Procedures